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COM?USSI01ms• PROCEEDilmS. 

The :Board of County Com.ctissioners met in regular session this 3rd day of tiarch, A. D. 1936, with 

all members of the Board present, Gus Larson, presidine;. 
. o:i;d 

On motion of the Board duly made and carried the following Old Age Pensions were approved for pa:;me t/ 

Warrants were drawn to cover same: 

Louis H. · Ce.rroll 

D~vid Fra."l.klin Crout 

Geo. Glass 

To::n Jones 

Geo. King 

Tho~as D. Livincston 

l'Tilliam }t.ayne 

Sam Oberholtzer 

Jo:hn David Rinehamer 

John L. Patton 

O. C. Smith 

J. W. Shourds 

William Wilson 

Jones Wallis 

Frank C. Rider 

P. L. Hov:arcl 

\'lil lio..'!l 1rcPhail 

Micha.el J. l!cCune 

Rose .Amelia Irvine 

John B. Kohleffel 

Joe Fisher 

Stephen B. Earl 

Mary A. Clark 

l~s. Annie Tate 

Austin 0 1:Malley 

.Andy Rasmussen 

En'"'.la Williams 

John Eatley 

Joseph F. S!!!i th 

l'xs. Elizabeth l~unn 

Chas. Kimble 

Uichn.el Fle:iin; 

Albert Willin!!! Ainsworth 

l~artha Ellen Woolsey 

Chc.rles A. Kennad.ey 

H-ueh P. McMahon 

W. W. Petty 

Mike Malmberg 

Joseph D. Robinson 

Harvey Meade Christy 

Annn. l~ary Adams 
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St_e:,hen Ad.ams Old .Age Pension 7.50 . 7.50 

F~ank E. Willia?!!~ " II II 10.00 10.00 

Jqhn Ed.erington n II II 10.00 10.00 

J~e s Henderson J:arrell " " " 10.00 10.00 

J~cob Reed. n II n ( 2) 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. Belle Bouse n " " 10.00 10.00 

Chas. T. Bruner " II II 10.00 ' 10.00 ---------
Mary Tennant II II II 10.00 10.00 

'\'lillir'.I!l Hannum " " n 10.00 10.00 

] • Fi. Offutt " " " 10.00 10.00 

Sanna Filpulo. II " II 10.00 10.00 

John Grous " " " 10.00 10.00 

Fran.~ Benjamin Dowell " " " 10.00 10.00 

Fr~.nk Edimi Clifton II " n 10.00 10.00 

To!'wald Rud. II " II 10.00 10.00 

Cr.arle s Eenry Schnnck II II " · · .10.00 10.00 

Jason W. Thomas " II II 10.00 10.00 

Jo1'..n Cottrell " " " 10.00 10.00 

Amos Cowell " " " 10.00 10.00 

?.!rs. Lillie Worley II " II 10.00 10.00 

}.~arion Peterson " II n 10.00 10.00 

Earry Ford " " II 10.00 10.00 

Ee. Lornnce " II " 10.00 10.00 
I Iii 

Chf'.rle s \'1. Cole II If . If 10.00 10.00 

Williru!l ]. Rall " 
,, II 10.00 10.00 

William Clausing " " " 10.00 10.00 

Hinnie Josephine Jones " " " 10.00 10.00 

Mayme ~urphy II ti ·11 (Rent) 7.00 7.00 

James Allen S~encer " II II 10.00 10.00 

Genaro Ror:ie ro " If II $.00 8.00 
. . 

Margaret :E. RUl:lphre:;rs n " " 10.00 10.00 

VI. T. Wolfe " " n 10.00 10.00 

Garwood Willia:n Cross " II II ( 2) 15.00 15.00 

Joe !:Orris II II n ( 2) 15.00 15.00 

James Collins " " " 10.00 10.00 

John R. Parker n " n 10.00 10.00 

Mary Ernnm. t!ad sen II II II 10.00 10.00 

John Anderson Burke II II II 10.00 10.00 
. . 

James L. :Brannock II II " 10.00 10.00 
. . 

John Dar~in Piper " " II 10.00 10.00 

Russell Bennett Ledbetter " II II 10.00 10.00 

Lore~zo S. ]oomer " " " 10.00 10.00 

Peter~0 Lorenzen " II II 10.00 10.00 

Antonio Eerrera. ·11 " " :10.00 10.00 

Owen T. Shaw " II " 10.00 10.00 

}.~rs. John S'\'Tnnson " II II (Rent) 6.oo 6.oo 
Hike McUiff II II II (Rent) 7.00 7.00 

Joseph :Sraie " II II 10.00 10.00 
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D.· D. ]o.bcock 

William Frost 

W.- M. Reru:l 

John S. Childs 

Old. Age Pension 

" II II 

n n II 

II n II 

E!Dile Joseph Le~oine n " n 

Assi~nments of Certificntes of Purchase 

(2) 

(2) 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

:By resolution of the :Bonrd dul;; made MC. carried the Chair::i.a.n and Clerk o:f said. :Board. v1ere authorized 

to execute the follo~ine assignments: 

Certificate of Purchase lTo. 1872 

n II n no. 2092 

Stella. DrP.:per 

J. J. Fulkerson 

Ther eu:pon the :Son.rd. adjourned. until \1ednesdcy, Mc>.rch 4th. 

$11.25 

· 11.14 

The :Board resumed its session this 4th day of i:arch, A. D. 1936, at 10:00 o'clock A. H., with all 

members present, Gus Larson presiding. 

Proceeding to the day's business t:he followine bills r.ere 'duly audited and Certificates of 1ndebtedness 

r.ere dra'l7D. to cover sa!!le. 

United 0:r:ygen Service Co. 

A. R. Mcl!icken 

Martha Gustafson 

Stella. Jungquist 

Charlotte Romick 

Sru:i Kelly-

Lee I. V.ethudy 

Kellie E. Daly 

Helen A. Irvine:; 

Eelen A. Irving 

Uiria.'!l DrR~r 

Lind.a A. Fel ton 

C0unty Clerk 

Ethel Suanson 

:Katherine 1:acPherson 

Alberta .Allen 

Eileen ?!cGarry 

\71:1. A. Johnson 

Laura C. Eeath 

Fred · Friend 

llotor Vehicle Depart~ent 

Wm. A. Johnson 

Jas. Eevrilln 

Chas. Viester 

John J. UcE lroy 

Ruth \'Teller 

Gilbert . Wilson 

:E. R. Wntson 

FreQ T. Str~tman 

T.M. Wood 

Edna Herman 

Supplies, R &B 

Repairs, R& l3 

County Attorney, Salro-y e: E,:pense 

Stenographer, Salary 

Clerk District Court, Sal~ry & Stamps 

Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary 

Assessor, Sale~y & Expense 

Deputy Assessor, Salary 

Assistant Assessor, Sala~~ 

Sup 1 t. of Schools. Salary 

Stamps 

ColL"lty Clerk, Sal['.ry 

Stnmps & Express 

Deputy County Clerk, Sru..ary 

Assistant Clerk, Salary 

Assist ant Cler-:.C, SaJ.ar::r 

Assistant Cler~, Salary 

County Treasurer, So.lacy 

De,uty Treasurer, Salary 

Assittant Treasurer, Salary 

Stamps 

E xpress,Witness & Jurors' Fees 

Repairs, Re: l3 

Labor, M :B 

County .Agent, Salnrj & Expense 

Stenogra!)he r, Salary 

Jailor, Salar-J 

Undersheriff, Salary & Expense 

Salu-y, R & :B 

Sru.a.ry, R & :B 

Stenographer, Salar;r 

73.60 

50.60 

294.05 

75.00 

165.00 

125,00 

168.58 

125.00 

100.00 

150.00 

2e.75 

75.00 

166.66 

100.00 

100.00 

26.ss 

166.66 

125.00 

125.00 

11.4g 

25.99 

17.28 

40.00 

36.00 

150.00 

176.86 

125.00 

135.00 

37.50 

50.60 

75.00 

165.00 

125.00 

125.00 

100.00 

150.00 

2s.75 

75.00 

166.66 

25.1s 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

26.ss 
r5 r,. lo .oo 

125.00 

125.00 

11.4e 

17.2s 

40.00 

75.46 

36.00 

150.00 

125.00 

135.00 
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Frank Humphreys 

J: H. :Brewer 

n: E. Jesroor 

S." S. Sharp 

r.' M. Conness 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

R_- R. lfolyneau:x: 

ruionald Iverson 

Fr e.nce s S'\'/'an son 

Waiter Johnson 

Jor.n McPherson 

John ?!cPherson 

John UcPherson 

S2m Kellj 

I.' R. Daugherty 

.Alva Baum 

R." E. Cooper 

Republic~ Bulletin 

F .' \'1. llcDonald ·Trnnsfer . 

R: V. Batterton, :r.:. D. 

Rey A. Corbett: 1:. D. 

Daily Reminder 

I. R. Daugherty 

Dayton Jones, Jr. 

Jack '\'Tann 

Carl Olson 

Carbon C0unty l1otor Co. 

R.· V. Batterton, M. D. 

Rawlins Che.mber of Com::nerce 

Ro.clcy- ?.~ountain Gas Co. 

Fr.ed c. Lebt.art· 

R; M. Le alr..e , 11." D. 

MacPherson Plumbing Shop 

A.' :B. Hnrri s 

Richards Eros.· Inc. 

Hillyard Chel!lical Co. 

:Brown & La.'lmnan· 

Haeers Cigar Store 

Mrs. Helen Johnson 

Union Pacific Railroad. Co. 

Charles E. Dow . 

Evan E~Smith 

Ole :Eastlund. 

Standard Filling Station 

Ideal :Ba'<ery 

Thos. J. Stepheneon 

Salary, R & l3 

: Salary, R & B 

Salary, B& B 

• 
County Survey-or, Per Diem & Expense 

Justice of the Peace, Office Rental 

Justice of the Peace, Salary & Expense 

Justice of tr..e Peace, Salary 

Justice of the Peace, Office Rental 

Services Rendered. at Inq_uest 

Work Director, Salary & ?!.ileage 

S:ierif f, Salary 

Board for Prisoners 

?lileage and Expense . 

Postace 

Deputy S~eriff & Inspector, Sal. & ~ense 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense 

Printing & Advertising 

Drayage 

County Health Officer, Fees: 

Deputy Health Officer, Fees & Mileage 

125.00 

70.00 

70.00 

40.c>5 

10.00 

34.50 

4 rr 
1.00 

10.00 

29.50 

93.48 
r,. 6" loo. o 

70;70 

152.56 

100.00 

65.90 

67.50 

39.99 

279.60 

1.75 

Advertising 14.4o 
1,065.00 

Pay1Dent of Contract for Channel Char.,ee in Snake R1ver 

Su~:rplie s, R & B 

Repairs 

Labor , R c1 3 

Towing 

Services Rendered to County Coroner 

Advertising 

Coal, R & l3 

Gas Service Furnis:hed to Carbon County 

Court Stenographer, Fees 

Deputy Health Officer, Fees & l~ileage 

R~pairs 

Adverthing 

Lease for Stock Trail 

Supplies for Jail. 

Office Supplies 

Supplies for Jail 

Uerchanc.i se for Court Eouse 

Office Rental for County Coroner 

Rental for Righ~e.J" Purposes 

Advertisine & Printing 

Rental forSo.d.dle Horses 

Labor, R & :B 

Gas & Oil , P & P 

Brend for Salvation A:rrrry 

Colll!:lod.i t:r De::pot }~anncer, Sru.ary & Expense 

1.75 

11.00 

45.00 

2.00 

5.00 

90.00 

2.70 

147.45 

61!.50 

53.~o 

9;00 

3.75 

250.00 

2os.75 

2.40 

5.10 

3.35 

20.00 

5.00 

15.50 

15.00 

45.00 

3.16 

12.64 

40.00 

. 
.. 

125.00 

70.00 

70.00 

4o.25 

10.00 

g4.50 

41.66 

10.00 

29.50 

93.4s 

166.66 

70.70 

100.00 

65.90 

39.99 

279.60 

64.oo 

. 45. 76 

14.40 
1,065.00 

1.75 

11.00 

2.00 

5.00 

90.00 

2.70 

147.45 

64.50 

53.20 

9.00 

250.00 

208. 75 

2.40 

20.00 

15.50 

12.64 
40.00· 
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ReDdle's Drug Store 

Harry Irwin, l!. D. 

The Texas Co, 

.Auto Service Co. 

Harris Mercantile Co. 

Liberty Oil Co, 

Charles Xanavle 

Staro.ard Oil Co. 

State Eichwe~ Depru-tment 

Moore. Rt?.rdr.are & Iron C0 • 

VJ. F. l3arnhi sel 

Ed Shooter 

F. W. ?!cDermott 

I. N. Vogel 

Black Auto su,ply Co. 

Tho:ias Richardson 

SecretnrJ of. State 

:Br;-ce D. S:::iith, M. D. 

R. M. Leake, ?.i. D. 

Glenn :S. Orton, l.f. D. 

C. L. Wills, M. D. 

Drs. Stracier,Beck & Lucic 

D~iel Y.. Par'.:lenter 

J. D. Gooding 

Chm-les L. Bates 

l.iountain States Tel. & Tel Co. 

Wyominc Tuberculosis Association 

J. C. Beedle 

Abe Stratton 

Albert Dio:nitt 

Rawlins Electric Co. 

\'lyo.Typev.r'i:t~r & Equipr:e:r.t Co. 

Geo.D.E:?.rnard Stationery Co. 

C.F.F.oeckel :Slc.nk B. 8: Litho. Co. 

The tall s Co=::!)any 

Duro Test C0 rporation 

Evnn Jones 

E. F. Uoyes, U. D. 

O. P. 1Jor€an 

Virginian Eotel 

Tre~surer of City of Rawlins 

Gos'.!l.en news 

Lincoln Eit;hw?-v" Garage of lfed.:Bow 

Wort:h.21:1 lfachinery Co. 

Parco Garage Co. 

Lyle F.unt 

Drugs, P &. P 

County Physician, Salary 

Gas & Oil , R & n 

Repair s , R & l3 

Supplies ,R & l3 

Diesel Fuel, R & :B 

Repairs , R & J3 

Ga.s & Oil , R & B 

l:nintenanc e Riverside South Road, R c-: :S 

Repairs, R &B 

Repairs, BL n 

Coal, R & B 

Painting Signs~ R & E 

Labor and Uaterial, R & :B · 

Repairs, R & J3 

Labor, R& :S 

Fees for Licenses, Count7 Trucks & Trailers. 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Recording Vital Statistics· 

Recording Vital Statistics 

RecordiIJ.g V1tal Statisties 

l.~astoie.ectomy, P & P 

Assistine Water Col!1!Ilissioner 

Board & Room, R & n 

Court A~~ointr.ent, Fees 

Phones & Tolls 

Gas & Oil 

Drayage 

Roo!!!s & l~enls, R & l3 

Type7.T1ter 

Electric Service Furnished to County 

Office Su:,plies 

Office Supplies 

Office Supplies 

Office Supplies 

Su:!)plies for Court House 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary 

De!)uty Retlth Officer, Fees & l!ilen&e 

Labor G: l~aterial 

Roans & 1!eru. s, R & :3 

Instalnent on Pavinc; Assess~ent 

Printine 

Gas ,Oil & ::epairs, R &J3 

Repairs, M J3 

:S:nuline, R &: :S 

Re:pairs, R &:B 

Labor, R & E 

38.S2 3s.e2 

25.00 25.00 

107.60 107.60 

34.21 34.21 

5.os 5.os 

16.50 
,,. 

10.50 

11.00 11.00 

5.20 5.20 

35.52 35.52 

2_.36 2.36 

59.ln 59.41 

3.50 3.50 

3.50 3.50 

2.00 2.00 

25.96 25.96 

21.97 21.97 

7.00 7.00 

2:.25 2~~5 

3.25 3.25 

2.50 2.50 

2.50 2.50 

1.25 1.25 

120.00 120.00 

.. 6 ?5 
~· . - 6.25 

4o.50 4o.i:;o .,, 

25.00 25.00 

145.81 145.Sl 

13.2s 13.2s 

6.oo 6.oo 

41.60 41.60 

104.50 104.50 

77.64 77.64 

27.29 27.29 

4.47 4.47 

20.5s 20.58 
4 ,.,. 7.00 47.66 

15. 7s 15.7g 

50.00 50.00 

41.4o 41.4o 

155.00 155.00 

21.74 21. 74 

1190.5s 1190.5e 

. 3.00 3.00 

72.32 72.32 

76.75 76.75 

30.00 30.00 

22. 75 22.75 

75.00 75.00 
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--------
--- ------

Chief Service Station 

Chief Oil Co. 

City ... of Re.wlins 

H.B. Ba~er Estate 

Ferguson ?,!ere. Co. 

R. ll. Le~e, H. D. 

E. F. Noyes, u. D. 

Sto.te Treasurer, 

State Treasurer 

Gus Larson 

Frank Schilt 

., 

Gas & Oil, R &B 

Gas & Oil , R & B 

Water Service Furnishe~ to County 

Rental for Salavation Ar-rcy F.all 

Clothing, P & P 

County Physician,SalarJ & Hospitilization 

Count;" Physician, Salary 

Peace Officers' Ind. Fund 

Work:nen 1 s Corep. Fund 

Co!!lJllissioner, Per Diem & F.:,::pense 

Com:nissioner, Per Die~ & Expense 

23.42 23.42 

1oe.70 1os.70 

32.00. 32.00 

15.00 15.00 

33.25 33.25 

139.00 139.C.)0 

25.00 25.00 

20.93 20.93 

15.37 15.37 

158.52 15e.52 

134.69 134.69 

Carbon County Welfare Boa.rd Feb. & Har.Instalments P & P Levy 1600.00 1600.00 

B~gs ~otor Co. 

Rudolph Ifont z 

Saratoga Sun 

State Treasurer 

H. Larsen 

~ene McCarthy 

Western Union 

William Alvin Clark etal 

Kuntzman 1 s Cash Store 

Lu..~s Cafe-· · 

Oscar Priquet 

H. Larsen 

Katherine Jacobson 

1-'!'ot ice 

Gas ,Oil & Repairs, R &:a 

Repairs , R & E 

Printing & Advertising 

Care of County Indigent 

Supplies, R & B & Gen 11. 

Co!!lr.lissioner, Per Diem & E~enses 

Uessaees 

'fo Da:n~es Awarded 

Groceries 

Co?..l 

Re-e~loy:;ient Office C1erk, SalDxy 

56.52 56.52 

7 .50 7.50 

49.04 49.04 

14.50 14.50 

199.26 199.26 

69.65 69.65 

11.63 11.63 

300.00 300.00 

5.05 5.05 

8.10 8.10 

24.50 24.50 

4.75 4.75 

so.oo 80.00 

Robinson & O'Donnell mn.de application to the ] 0 ~rd fore Retail Liquor Licenser.hereupon the date of 
was . 

heariPe -r.as set and the Notice/ordered published in accordance to law. 

Thereupon the :B0 crd recessed until .Thursday- ttarch, .sth. 

The ~oard resur.ied its session this.5th dcy of March, A. D. 1936 at 10:00 o'clock A. u., nth all 

~embers of the B0 ~rd present, Gus Larson in the chair. 
· sni. d. by the C0u.nty 

Several bids on propert7, the/pro-perty r..aving been purcmsed/at tax sale and redemption not ha.vine 

been mad.e durine the period therefor, were dul:, accepted by the Board at this time and by resolution of the 

:Board made and carried the ChairI!lan md Clerk of said Board were authorized to execute and deliver Co~.mission­

ers• Deeds to the following parties: 

Isadore :Bolten, Frank X. Terwilliger, Chas. F. Greaser, Emily T. Penland, ijiller Estate C0 • ,S~anson & Jonnson 

Co., and Frank c. Bosler. 

Quit-Claim Deed 

I 

A Q_,.1it-Claim Deed was e:-::ecuted b:, !:!rs. ?follie l!. Barnes coverine Lot l ,:Block 23 ,2nd Park Eill 

Addition, in favor of Carbon County. 

P.e~ort s. 

On..-,motion !la.de and. carried the followin~ reports '\'l'ere auclited and ordere d filed: 

County TreP.surer, Cou..'1ty Cler}::,Justices of the Peace, Ra'\"rlins,Saratoga, HE>.nna ruid Eaggs. 

Cancellation of Certificates of Indebte~ness 

Act1ng under Sec. 30-1120, Wyoming Revised Statutes 1931, it was regularly mnde n.nd carried thal'the 

follomn~ Certificates of Indebtedness be cancelled: 

Nos. 35662, 36064, 36255, 36503, 36571, 36576, 36706, 37255~ 37352, 37355, 37610, 37se5 and 38267. 
· An acreement w~s dram1 up bet,.,Efn '1ill iam Alvin Clark and Celia A.. Clark ,husband E'..nd wife and the Board 

of the County Commissioners of Ca~bon County end was placed on file. 
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Annlications 
f 

On motion-of the Board duly made and carried, the appoi~t~ents of C.R. '\'htson, Water Cor.i:nissioner 

for District No. la, and Reed Higby for District No. 7, were confirmed. 

Hon. A. E. Wilde 
State Exru!!iner 
Capitol Buildint; 
Cheyenne, Wyomine 

Sir: 

The undersigned, constitutir.g a quorum of the Board of County Com.~issioners of Carbon C0unty be to ackno~ledge 

receipt of a copy of the report of examination submitted to you by E~a.:niners fro~ your office at the close of 

business ?l'ove::nber 30, 1935 and pursuant to law·, trans:!:litted in due course for your information and consideratio • 

We -have carefully considered this re,ort nnd concur with the Exa:niner in his sugcestions, and have requested 

the. officitls to rna.1-ce the necessary corrections in coI!lpliance therer.ith, to-wit: 

Motor Vehicle Dep~.rtment will be moved into the County Trensuer 1 s Office. 

County C1erk s~all toke receipts froo the Assessor for Poll ]ooks turned over to her. 

Exa!niners 1 recoI!l!:lendations rlll be co'!!lplied with in every respect. 

A c-0p7 of t~is ncknowled.gI!lent r.as been placed of record 'l'Tith the minutes of our oeeti~on the 5th dny of 

lfarch A. D. 193 6 • 

]oard of C0unty Co:n.~issioners of Carbon County 

]y-

P.esolution 

Gus Larson 

Eugene McCarthy 

Frank Schil t 

The following resolution was spread upon the minutes of the meetine: 

B~ rr IU:SOLVED by the ]onrd of Count7 Com.~issioners of Carbon C0unty, by ~ree~ent, that said County 

will pay, tot he Vlelfnre Board of Carbon County, at the end of each :cionth, its. share of the !lonies derived.~fro 
the one-half l!lill, levy for Old Ace Pensions and. the o::::.e-hE>J.f nill levy for poor md. pauper, ~ID 
~E IT FURTFiER RESOLOVED that the n..":lount s · covering· thr. County• s sh..-u-e to be transfe 
\'Telfnre Board, shfl.11 not exceed tre one-half mill levy in either case. 
DATED this 5th dey of ?.~ru-ch, .A. D. 1936. 

There being no further business to co~e before the noard. at this time, it r.as regularly moved., 

seconded and carried that the meeting adjourn until Tuesdey, April 7th, 1935. 

Chairrnn.n. 


